PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977 91 STAT. 61

Public Law 95-26
95th Congress

An Act
Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, May 4, 1977
and for other purposes. [H.R. 4877]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following Supplemental
sums are appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not other- Appropriations
wise appropriated to suplply supplemental appropriations gthis Act Act 1977.
may be cited as the “Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1977”) for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I
CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Orrice oF THE INsSPECTOR (GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Office of the Inspector General”,
$396,000.
Orrice or THE GENERAL CoUNSEL

For an additional amount for “Office of the General Counsel”,
$156,000.
Frperar, GratN INSPECTION SERVICE

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the United
States Grain Standards Act, as amended, and the standardization 7 USC 71.
activities related to grain under the A%ricultural Marketing Act of
1946, as amended, includiu% field employment pursuant to section 7 USC1621 not:
706(a) of the Organic Act of 1944 (7 U.S.C. 2225), and not to exceed
$150,000 for employment under 5 U.S.C. 3109; $1,397,000: Provided,
That this appropriation shall be available pursuant to law (7 U.S.C.
2250) for the alteration and repair of buildings and hn%rovements, but,
unless otherwise provided, the cost of altering any one building during
the fiscal year shall not exceed 10 per centum of the current replace-
ment value of the building. (7 U.S.C. 71, 74-79, 84-87h, 1621-1627.)

INSPECTION AND WEIGHING SERVICES

For expenses necessary to capitalize the revolving fund under the
rovisions of the United States Grain Standards Act, as amended (7
S.C.71,74-79, 84-87h), $11,307,000. ;

AcricUuLTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Agricultural Research Service”,
$1,320,000.



91 STAT. 62

7 USC 343.
7 USC 3004.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

_ For an additional amount for “Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service”, $6,162,000.

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Cooperative State Research Service”,
$2,2567,000, including $1,810,000 for contracts and grants for scientific
research under the Act of August 4, 1965 (7 U.S.C, 4501).

EXTENSION SERVICE

For “Payments for the Pesticide Impact Assessment Program under
section 3(d) of the Aet”, $735,000; for payments under section 5 of the
Farmer-to-Consumer Direct Marketing Act of 1976, $500,000; and for
additional amounts for “Federal Administration and Coordination”,
$176,000.

STATISTICAL REPORTING SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Statistical Reporting Service”,
$627,000.
ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Economic Research Service”,
$720,000.
PACKERS AND STOCKYARDS ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Packers and Stockyards Adminis-
tration”, $619,000.

Feperar Crop Insurance CORPORATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

An additional amount not to exceed $750,000 for administrative
and operating expenses may be paid from premium income.

SUBSCRIPTION TO CAPITAL STOCK

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to subscribe and pay for
capital stock of the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, as provided
in section 504 of the Federal Crop Insurance Act (7 U.S.C. 1504),
$60,000,000: Provided, That $50,000,000 shall be made available only
upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

Commoniry Creprr CoRPORATION

REIMBURSEMENT FOR NET REALIZED LOSSES

For an additional amount for “Reimbursement for Net Realized
Losses”, $710,000,000.

Farvers Home ADMINISTRATION
RURAL WATER AND WASTE DISPOSAL GRANTS

For an additional amount for “Rural Water and Waste Disposal
Grants”, $75,000,000.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

RURAL DEVELOPMENT INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for the “Rural Development Insurance
Fund” for “water and sewer facility loans”, $150,000,000,

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

For an additional amount to carry out the Agricultural Conser-
vation Program, $100,000,000, to incur obligations for the period
ending September 30, 1977, and to liquidate such obligations for soil
and water conserving practices in major drought or flood damaged
areas as designated by the President or the Secretary of Agriculture:
Provided, That not to exceed 5 per centum of the amount herein may
be withheld with the approval of the State committee and allotted to
the Soil Conservation Service for services of its technicians in the
designated drought or flood damaged areas,

Foop axp NUTRITION SERVICE

FOOD DONATIONS PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Food Donations Program”,

$3,943,000.
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

For necessary expenses of the Food Stamp Program pursuant to
the Food Stamp Act of 1964, $720,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

CHAPTER 11

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MiriTARY PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army”,
$1,167,000, to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy”, $888,000,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,
$910,000, to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army”,
$24,900,000.

29-194 O - BO - 7

01 STAT. 63

7 USC 2011 note.



91 STAT. 64

90 Stat. 1296.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”,
$24,700,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps”, $5,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Foree”, $27,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Defense
Agencies”, $10,700,000, of which $9,500,000 shall be available only for
the Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, this
$9,500,000 to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1978.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
Reserve”, $1,900,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve”, $800,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORFPS RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps Reserve”, $300,000.

ApMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The limitation on the use of funds for legislative liaison activities
of the Department of Defense for fiscal year 1977 contained in section
728 of the Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1977, is hereby
increased from $5,000,000 to $7,400,000.

RELATED AGENCIES

INTELLIGENCE CoMMUNITY OVERSIGHT

For an additional amount for “Intelligence Community Oversight”,
$2,913,000.
CHAPTER III

TEMPORARY COMMISSION ON FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Sarartes aNnp ExXPENSES

For salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the
Act creating the Temporary Commission on Financial Oversight of



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

01 STAT. 65

the District of Columbia (Public Law 94-399), $1,500,000, which shall D.C. Code
be available until expended : Provided, That all expenditures shall be 47-101 note.

approved by the Chairman of the Commission.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Froersn Funps

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For an additional amount for “Federal payment to the District of
Columbia”, for the general fund of the District of Columbia,
$16,202,600.

For “Inaugural expenses”, $650,000.

Districr or Corumpia Funps

PUBLIC SAFETY

For an additional amount for “Public safety”, $547,400.

HUMAN RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Human resources”, $6,200,000.

TRANSPORTATION

For an additional amount to enable the District of Columbia to
meet its share of any operating deficit incurred in connection with the
operation of the Phase I segment of the Metrorail system covering
the period January 1, 1977, to June 30, 1977, $846,000, except tnat no
such amount, or part thereof, shall be obligated until commitments
have been made for the total operating deficit associated with the
Phase I segment.

PERSONAL SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Personal services”, $31,833,400, of
which $1,866.000 shall be payable from the revenue sharing trust fund,
and $4,000,000 shall be payable from funds to be received under Title
II, Public Works Employment Act (Public Law 94-369), for pay
increases and related costs, to be transferred by the Mayor of the
District of Columbia to the appropriations for the fiscal year 1977
from which employees are properly payable.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

For an additional amount for “Settlement of claims and suits”,
$67,500.
INAUGURAL EXPENSES

For “Inaugural expenses”, $650,000.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall
be paid out of the general fund of the District of Columbia, except as
otherwise specifically provided.

42 USC 6721.



91 STAT. 66

7 USC 1704.

90 Stat. 1470.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Authorization is hereby provided to the Government of the District
of Columbia to make retroactive cost of living payments out of funds
heretofore appropriated to such Government, to day care providers
under contract to the city during the period July 1, 1975, to Septem-
ber 30, 1976, but not to exceed the amount of $855,000.

CHAPTER 1V
FOREIGN OPERATIONS
FuNps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “International organizations and pro-
grams”, $31,000,000 : Provided, That of the funds appropriated under
this paragraph, $3,000,000 shall be allocated for a contribution to the
International Atomic Energy Agency to strengthen the Agency’s
safeguards program, and $28,000,000 shall be allocated for a con-
tribution to the United Nations Relief and Works Agency.

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign Service
Retirement and Disability Fund”, $4,570,000.

ISRAEL-UNITED STATES BINATIONAL INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION

For necessary expenses as authorized by section 104(b) %3) of the
Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance Act of 1954, as
amended, $30,000,000, for payment by the Secretary of the Treasury
of the equivalent of $30,000,000 Israeli {:ounds to be obtained by the

repayment of a portion of Israel’s local currency debt to the United
Iét.ai;e:s&, as the United States share of the endowment of the Israel-
United States Binational Industrial Research and Development Foun-
dation, to remain available until expended.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

For necessary expenses to carry out military assistance to Portugal,
$17,250,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be made avail-
able only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

INDEPENDENT AGENCY
AcTioN—INTERNATIONAL PrOGRAMS
PEACE CORPS
The first proviso under this heading of the Foreign Assistance and
Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1977, Public Law 94441, is

amended by striking out “$49,563,000” and substituting in lieu thereof
“$48 907,000”.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Migration and refugee assistance”,
$18,725,000, to remain available unti% December 31, 1977 : Provided
That of the funds appropriated under this paragraph, $3,000,000 shall
be allocated for reception and placement of refugees in the United
States: Provided further, That this appropriation shall be made
available only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

UNITED STATES EMERGENCY REFUGEE AND MIGRATION ASBISTANCE FUND

For an additional amount for “United States Emergency Refugee
and Migration Assistance Fund”, $3,660,000, to remain available until
expended.

Fuxps APPrROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

InTERNATIONAL Financian INsTiTUTIONS

INVESTMENT IN ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

For payment by the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States
share of the initial resource mobilization of the Asian Development
Fund, authorized by the Asian Development Bank Act of December 22,
1974 éPublic Law 93-537), $25,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

INVESTMENT IN INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

For payment to the Inter-American Development Bank by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury of the United States share of the increase in
subseription to capital stock and in the resources of the Fund for
Special Operations, as authorized by the Inter-American Development
Bank Act of May 31, 1976 (Public Law 94-302), $316,000,000, to
remain available until expended ; of which not more than $36,000,000
shall be available for paid-in capital stock, not more than $120,000,000
ghall be available for callable capital stock, and not more than
$160,000,000 shall be available for the Fund for Special Operations.

INVESTMENT IN INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

For payment by the Secretary of the Treasury of the remaining
portion of the first installment of the United States contribution to the
fourth replenishment of the resources of the International Develop-
ment Association, as authorized by the International Development
Association Act of August 14, 1974 (Public Law 93-373), $55,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

None of the funds made available for Operating Expenses of the
Agency for International Development in fiscal year 1977 shall be
available for leasing, purchasing, renovating, or furnishing of
housing or office space in Cairo, Egypt, except through the Foreign
Building Operations of the Department of State.

91 STAT. 67

88 Stat. 1735.
22 USC 285q,
285r.

90 Stat. 591.
22 USC 283w.

88 Stat. 445.
22 USC 284/,
284m.



91 STAT. 68

90 Stat. 1095.

12 USC 1701q.

12 USC 2701
note,

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977
CHAPTER V

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housine PrograMs

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

The additional amount of contracts for annual contributions pro-
vided under this heading in the Department of Housing and Urban
Development-Independent Agencies Appropriation Aet, 1977 (Public
Law 94-378), is hereby increased, subject to the limitations contained
therein, by $413,143,000: Provided, That the total new budget author-
ity provided under this heading in said Act is hereby increased by
$18,112,405,000 : Provided further, That $3,489,390,000 of such amount
shall become available upon enactment into law of necessary author-
izing legislation increasing the term of contracts permissible under

said Act.
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The limitation on the aggregate loans that may be made under
section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959 from the fund aunthorized by
subsection (a)(4) of such section for the fiscal year 1977 is hereby
inereased by $100,000,000.

HOUSING PAYMENTS
For an additional amount for “Housing payments”, $411,500,000.

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Payments for operation of low-
income housing projects”, $20,000,000.

FEDERAL HOUBING ADMINISTRATION FUND

For an additional amount for Federal Housing Administration
Fund, $1,801,344,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That $15,000,000 shall be available for reimbursement to the Federal
Housing Administration Funds for losses incurred under the urban
homesteading program (12 U.S.C. 1706e).

EMERGENCY HOMEOWNERS' RELIEF FUND
For emergency mortgage relief payments and for other expenses
authorized by title I of the Emergency Housing Act of 1975 (gublic
Law 94-50), $1,000,000.
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
EnviroNmeENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ABATEMENT AND CONTROL

For an additional amount for “Abatement and control”, $3,500,000,
to remain available until September 30, 1978.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS

For necessary expenses to carry out Title IT of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act, as amended, other than sections 206, 208, and
209, $1,000,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That the funds shall be allotted in accordance with the table on page 16
of Senate Report Number 95-38, adjusted pmgortionally in accordance
with the above appropriation: Provided further, That the funds shall
not be subject to the reallotment provisions of section 205(b) of the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, until three years
from the date of enactment of this provision.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $870,000.

DepARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING, SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $350,000.
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

TRANSFER OF UNEXPENDED BALANCES

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$588,450,000, to be derived by transfer from the unobligated balance
available in “Readjustment benefits”, to remain available until
expended.

MEDICAL CARE

For an additional amount for “Medical care”, $27,192,000.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
$1,750,000, including reimbursement of the Department of Defense
for the cost of overseas employee mail.

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

For an additional amount for “Assistance for health manpower
training institutions”, $10,045,000, which shall be available for sub-
chapter II, IIT and IV programs pursuant to 38 U.S.C. 5082, to
remain available until September 30, 1983.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureav or Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES
For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”,

$44,495,000, of which $3,500,000 is for range betterment activities in
accordance with section 401(b) (1) Public Law 94-579.

91 STAT. 69

33 UsC 1281.
33 USC 1286,
1288, 1289.

33 USC 1285.

38 USC 5081,
5091, 5096.

43 USC 1751.



91 STAT. 70

31 USC 1601.

43 USC 1734,
1735, 1764.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Construction and maintenance”,
$600,000, to remain available until expended.

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

For expenses necessary to implement Public Law 94-565,
$100,000,000, of which not to exceed $200,000 shall be available for
administracive expenses.

SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEITURES

For administrative expenses and other costs related to processin
application documents and other authorizations for use and disposa
of public lands and resources, for monitoring construction, operation,
and termination of facilities in conjunction with use authorizations,
and for rehabilitation of damaged property, such amounts as may be
collected under sections 304(a), 304(b), 305(a), and 504(g) of the
Act approved October 21, 1976, Public Law 94-579, to remain avail-
able until expended.

Bureav or Ourpoor RECREATION

SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $800,000.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

For an additional amount to be derived from the “Land and
Water Conservation Fund”, $140,743,000, to remain available until
expended, of which no more than $108,693,000 shall be available to
the National Park Service and no more than $13,250,000 shall be
available to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service and no
more than $18,800,000 shall be available to the United States Forest
Service.

Uxtren States Fisun axp WiLpLire SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Resource management”, $15,475,000,
including the purchase of not to exceed 110 passenger motor vehicles
and 1 additional aircraft, of which $4,025,000 shall remain available
until September 30, 1978,

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

For an additional amount for “Construction and anadromous fish”,
$7,000,000, to remain available until expended.

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT

For an additional amount for “migratory bird conservation
account”, $10,000,000, to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977 91 STAT. 71

NaTioNnAL PArRg SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

For an additional amount for “Operation of the national park
system”, $10,000,000.

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Planning and construction”,
$90,855,000, to remain available until expended.

PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

For an additional amount for “Preservation of historic properties”,
$1,000,000, to remain available until expended.

JOHN F. EENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

For an additional amount for “John F. Kennedy Center for the
Performing Arts”, $4,500,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That these funds shall be available only upon enactment
of 8. 521, Ninety-fifth Congress, or similar legislation. Post, p. 232.

(GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEY, INVESTIGATION AND RESEARCH

For an additional amount for “Survey, Investigation and Research”
$5,000,000: Provided, That this amount shall be available only with
cooperation of the states or municipalities for water resources investi-
gations.

Minine ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,388,000.
Bureav or Mines

MINES AND MINERALS

For an additional amount for “Mines and minerals”, $10,800,000.

CONSBTRUCTION OF METALLURGY RESEARCH CENTER

To establish equi%, operate, and maintain a metallurgy research
center on the Fort ouglas Military Reservation, Utah, $9,259,000,
notwithstanding section 2 of the Act of May 1, 1972 (Public Law

92-287), to remain available until expended. 86 Stat. 133.
Bureau or INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,
$10,140,000.



91 STAT. 72

48 USC 1681
note.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

For an additional amount for “Administration of territories”,
$34,200,000, of which $15,000.000 shall be available only upon enact-
ment of authorizing legislation, to remain available until expended,
including $8,500,000 for grants to the Virgin Islands and $25.700,000,
of which $15,000,000 shall be available only upon enactment of
authorizing legislation for grants to Guam.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Trust Territory of the Pacific
Islands”, $22,460,000, to remain available until expended, including
not to exceed $10,000,000 to offset losses in Federal grants-in-aid as
authorized by Public Law 94-255: Provided, That $4,000,000 for
grants for the rehabilitation of Enewetak Atoll in the Marshall
Islands shall be available only upon enactment into law of authorizing
legislation.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for “Departmental operations”, $450,000.
RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
$233,005,000.

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION

For an additional amount for “Construction and land acquisition”,
$21,873,000, to remain available until expended.

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS

For an additional amount for “Youth Conservation Corps”,
$29.650,000, to remain available until the end of the fiscal year follow-
ing the fiscal year for which appropriated : Provided, That $14,825,000
shall be available to the Secretary of the Interior and $14,825.000 shall
be available to the Secretary of Agriculture.

FOREST ROADS
For an additional amount for “Forest Roads”, $33,800,000.

TIMBER BALVAGE SALES

For design, engineering, and supervision of construction of roads
for salvage timber sales and for sale preparation and supervision
of harvesting of such timber, $3,000,000, to remain available until



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be merged with
and made a part of the designated fund authorized by section 14 (h)
of Public Law 94-588, October 22, 1976.

FOREST ROADS AND TRAILS

For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of 16 U.S.C.
528-538 and 551, relating to the construction and maintenance of forest
development roads and trails $6,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

Feperarn ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $58,301,000,
of which $39,500,000 shall remain available for obligation until Decem-
ber 31, 1977.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HeantH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Indian health services”, $1,000,000.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Indian health facilities”, $75,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

Orrice or Epucarion

INDIAN EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Indian Education”, $12,200,000,
including $12.000,000 for part A and $200,000 for part C of the Indian
Education Aect.

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY For Epuvcartion
INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM SERVICES

For carrying out title IT of the Arts, Humanities, and Cultural
Affairs Act of 1976, $100,000: Provided, That none of these funds shall
be available for the compensation of Executive Level V or higher
positions.

Narronan Founpation oN THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for administering the provisions of the
National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965,
as amended, $203,000.

MATCHING GRANTS

To carry out the provisions of section 10(a)(2) of the National
Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended,
$18,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which $9,000,000

91 STAT. 73

16 USC 472a.

86 Stat. 334,
342

20 USC 242,
241¢, 240, 241a
note, 1211a.

20 USC 961 note.
5 USC 5316.

20 USC 951 note.

20 USC 959.



91 STAT. 74 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

shall be available to the National Endowment for the Arts for pur-
20 USC 954. poses of section 5(1) and $9,000,000 shall be available to the National
20 USC 956. Endowment for the Humanities for the purposes of section 7(h):

Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for obligation

only in such amounts as may be equal to the total amounts of gifts,

bequests, and devises of money, and other property accepted by the

Chairman of each Endowment under the provisions of section 10(a)
20 USC 959. (2) during the current fiscal year.

Apvisory Councin oN Historic PRESERVATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $200,000:
Provided, That none of these funds shall be available for the compen-
5 USC 5316. sation of Executive Level V or higher positions.

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
LAND ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT

The Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation is authorized
to borrow from the Treasury of the United States $25,000,000 pursuant
to the terms and conditions specified in paragraph 10, section 6, of

40 USC 875. Public Law 92-578.

PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT

For public development activities and projects in accordance with
40 USC 885. the development plan as authorized by Public Law 94-388, $4,081,000,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1990.

CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $892,000.
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,053,000.
SPECIAL BENEFITS
For an additional amount for “Special benefits”, $19,131,000.
Bureav or Lapor Staristics
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

90 Stat. 1421. The appropriation under this heading in Public Law 94439 for
fiscal year 1977 is hereby amended by striking out “of which
$5,614,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “of which $7,014,000".



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HeaurH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Health services” for carrying out,
to the extent not otherwise provided, titles ITI and XII of the Public
Health Service Act and title VI of Public Law 94-63, $68,479,000.

CenTEr ¥or Disease CoNTROL
PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Preventive health services” for
carrying out, to the extent not otherwise llz;lrovided, sections 317(g) (1)
(A), and 318(d) (2) of the Public Health Service Act and the %cc -
Ea,tional Safety and Health Act of 1970, $12.000,000 to be derived

y transfer from amounts apgropriated in Public Law 94-266 for a
comprehensive nationwide influenza immunization program.

Narionan Instirures oF HeavrH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS, METABOLISM AND DIGESTIVE DISEASES

For an additional amount for “National Institute of Arthritis,
Metabolism and Digestive Diseases”, $10,600,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

For an additional amount for “National Institute of Environmental
Health Sciences”, $2,000,000.

Arconor, Druc ABusg, aANpD MeNTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

For an additional amount for “Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental
health”, $120,949,000: Provided, That allotments to each State under
section 302 of the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
Prevention, Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act shall not be less than
the allotments made to such States in fiscal year 1976.

Hearr RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Health resources” for carrying out
sections 222, 225, 301, 312, 313, and titles VII and XV of the Public
Health Service Act and the District of Columbia Medical and Dental
Manpower Act of 1970, as amended, $414.846,000.

Epucarion Division
OFFICE 0F EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

_For an additional amount for “Elementary and secondary educa-
tion”, $18,500,000 for carrying out title IT of the Indochina Refu
Children Assistance Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-405) : Provided, That

91 STAT. 75

42 USC 241,
300d, 247d.

42 USC 247b,
247c.

29 USC 651 note.
90 Stat. 363.

42 USC 4572,

42 USC 217a,
234, 241, 244,
245, 292,
300k-1.

D.C. Code
31-921 note.

20 USC 1211b

note.



91 STAT. 76

88 Stat, 1771.
20 USC 1821.

20 USC 1803.

20 USC 1606.
20 USC 1607.

20 USC 1605.

20 USC 1211b.

90 Stat. 1427.
90 Stat. 2169.

20 USC 1301.

20 USC 2401.

20 USC 1001
note, 401 note.

20 USC 1071.

89 Stat. 469,

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

funds appropriated in Public Law 93-554 for title IV, part B of the
Elementary and Secondary Edueation Act, shall be available for the
Territory of Guam without regard to section 403(a)(11) of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act.

EMERGENCY BCHOOL AID

For an additional amount for “Emergency school aid”, $17,500,000
of which $7,500,000 shall be for carrying out section T07(a)(13)
through 707 (a) (15) of the Emergency School Aid Act and $10,000,000
shall be for activities under section 708 (a) of said Aect, notwithstand-
ing any other provision of said Act, to provide assistance to school
districts for which section 706 (a) funding is insufficient to meet their
needs and which are implementing voluntary plans to eliminate or
reduce minority group isolation.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

For an additional amount for “Education for the handicapped”,
$1,735,000.

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Occupational, vocational, and adult
education”, $221,855,000, of which $10,250,000 shall be for title I1I
of the Indochina Refugee Children Assistance Act of 1976 (Public
Law 94-405) and $114,596,000 shall become available for obligation
on July 1, 1977 and shall remain available until September 30, 1978:
Provided, That funds appropriated herein and under this head in
Public Law 94-439, to become available for obligation on July 1, 1977,
shall be ebligated according to the provisions of section 202 of Public
Law 94-482, which shall become effective on July 1, 1977: Provided
further, That 50 per centum of the funds provided for exemplary
programs under part D of the Vocational Education Act of 1963 for
fiscal year 1977 shall remain available until expended and 50 per
centum shall remain available throngh September 30, 1978 : Provided
further, That for fiscal year 1978, funds appropriated for part B,
subpart 2 of the Vocational Education Act shall remain available
until expended.

HIGHER EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Higher education”, for carrying out
the Higher Education Act and the National Defense Education Act,
$3,187.168,000 of which $1,903,900,000 shall be for the basic educa-
tional opportunity grant program (including $19,200,000 for admin-
istrative expenses) : Provided, That funds contained herein for basic
educational opportunity grants and incentive grants shall remain
available through September 30, 1978: Provided further, That funds
contained herein for work-study grants shall remain available
through September 30, 1979 : Provided further, That $5,960,000 shall
be available for payments authorized by section 421(b) (5) of the
Higher Education Act to the extent that funds are available under this
heading during the current fiscal year: Provided further, That funds
contained in Public Law 94-94 under this head for work study grants
shall remain available through September 30, 1978,



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

LIBRARY RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Library resources”, for ca;ll:iying out
titles TI, parts A and B, and VI, part A, of the Higher Education
Act, and title III, part D, of the Education Amendments of 1976,
$23,475,000.

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING

For an additional amount for *“Special projects and training”,

$37,500,000 for carrying out part A of the Education Professions
Development Act.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $4,145,000.
STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for “Student Loan Insurance Fund”,
$32,312,000 to remain available until expended.

Narronar Instirure oF Epucarmon
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION
For carrying out section 405 of the General Education Provisions
Act, including rental of conference rooms in the District of Columbia,
$70,000,000.
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EbUCATION
SALARTES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $12,930,000

of which $11.500,000 shall be for carrying out section 404 of the Genera
Eduecation Provisions Act.

SociaL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
For an additional amount for “Public assistance”, $1,225,197,000.
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION
For an additional amount for “Program administration”, $1,334,000,
SoCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SPECTAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS
For an additional amount for “Special benefits for disabled coal
miners”, $48,068,000.
Seecian INSTITUTIONS

GALLAUDET COLLEGE

For an additional amount for “Gallaudet College”, $958,000.

91 STAT. 77

20 USC 1022,
1031, 1121,
2531.

20 USC 1091.

20 USC 1221e.

20 USC 1221d.



01 STAT. 78 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

For an additional amount for “Howard University”, $5,684,000.
AssISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Human development”, $9,750,000,

of which $2,700,000 shall be for section 308 of the Older Americans

42 USC 3028.  Act, and $1,300,000 shall be for section 304 (b) (3), $250,000 for section
%glUS?(és'??‘i. 301, and $5,500,000 for section 203 of the Rehabilitation Act.

DepArRTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL DEPARTMENT MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “General departmental management”,
$3,040,000, of which $2,000,000 shall remain available for obligation
through September 30, 1978.

RELATED AGENCIES
CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Community services program?”,
$282,500,000: Provided, That funds appropriated by this paragraph
shall be available to carry out the Crisis Intervention Program admin-
istered by the Community Services Administration as part of its Emer-
gency Energy Conservation Services Program: Prowvided further,
That no part of the $200,000,000 appropriated in this paragraph may
be expended for administrative costs for the Crisis Intervention
Program.

NatioNan Commission 0N LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSLS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses™ for the White

House Conference on Library and Information Services, established
88 Stat. 1855. by the Act of December 31, 1974 (Public Law 93-568), $3,500,000, to
remain available until expended.
OcoupaTioNAL Sarery aNp Heaurn Review Conrmission
SALARTES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, 177,000,
Ramroap RerremeNT BoArp
REGIONAL RAIL TRANSPORTATION PROTECTIVE ACCOUNT
For an additional amount for payment of benefits under section 509
45 USC 779. of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, to remain available

until expended, $25,000,000, including not to exceed $25,000 for pay-
ment to the Railroad Retirement Board for administrative expenses.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

CHAPTER VIII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

PaymenTs 10 Winows axp Heirs or Decrasep MEMBERS OF
CoNGRESS

For payment to Jane B. Hart, widow of Philip A. Hart, late a Sen-
ator from the State of Michigan, $44,600.

CoMPENSATION AND MirLeaceE oF THE ViceE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS
"
AND ExPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PrEsiDENT, THE LEADERS,
AND WHIPS OF THE SENATE

COMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and Mileage of the
Vice President and Senators”, $2,900: Provided, That, effective Jan-
uary 5, 1977, the compensation of a Deputy President pro tempore of
the Senate shall be at a rate equal to the rate of annuaj) compensation
of the President pro tempore and the Majority and Minority Leaders
of the Senate.

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT, MAJORITY AND
MINORITY LEADERS AND MAJORITY AND MINORITY WHIPS

For an additional amount for “Expense Allowances of the Vice
President, Majority and Minority Leaders and Majority and Minority
Whips”, $6,500: Provided, That, effective with fiscal year 1977 and
each fiscal year thereafter, the expense allowance of the Majority and
Minority Leaders of the Senate shall not exceed $5.000 each fiscal year
for each Leader : Provided further, That, effective April 1, 1977, there
is hereby authorized an expense allowance for the Majority and Minor-
ity Whips of the Senate which shall not exceed $2,500 each fiscal year
for each Whip : Provided further, That, during the period beginning
on January 3, 1977, and ending September 30, 1977, and during each
fiscal year thereafter, the Vice President, the Majority Leader, the
Minority Leader, the Majority Whip, and the Minority Whip may
receive the expense allowance (a) as reimbursement for actual expenses
ineurred upon certification and documentation of such expenses E the
Vice President, the respective Leader or the respective Whip, or (b) in
equal monthly payments.

Sararies, OFrFIcERS AND EMPLOYEES

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

91 STAT. 79

2 USC 32a.

2 USC 31a-1.

For Office of the President Pro Tempore, $51,400: Provided, That, 2 USC 61k.

effective Agril 1, 1977, the President pro tempore is authorized to
appoint and fix the compensation of an Administrative Assistant at
not to exceed $47,505 per annum; a Legislative Assistant at not to
exceed $40,080 per annum, and an Executive Secretary at not to exceed

$23,380 per annum,

29-194% 0 - 80 - 8



91 STAT. 80

2 USC 614.

2 USC 61h-4.

2 USC 61h-1
note.
83 Stat. 339.

2 USC 61h-5.

2 USC 61j-2.

2 USC 61j-1.

89 Stat. 269.

2 USC 61g-4.

2 USC 61d.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OFFICE OF DEPUTY PRESIDENT FPRO TEMPORE

For Oftice of the Deputy President Pro Tempore, $51,400: Provided,
That, effective April 1, 1977, the Deputy President pro tempore is
authorized to appoint and fix the compensation of an Administrative
Assistant at not to exceed $47.595 per annum ; a Legislative Assistant
at not to exceed $40,080 per annum, and an Executive Secretary at not
to exceed $23,380 per annum.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS

For an additional amount for “Offices of the Majority and Minority
Leaders”, $45.900 : Provided, That, effective April 1,1977, the Majority
Leader and the Minority Leader are each authorized to appoint and fix
the compensation of such employees as they deem appropriate: Pro-
vided further, That the gross compensation paid to such employees
shall not exceed $191,700 each ﬁscaY rear for each Leader: Provided
further, That the positions established by the Legislative Branch
Appropriation Act, 1970, for the Offices of the Majority and Minority
Leaders are abolished effective April 1. 1977.

FLOOR ASSISTANTS TO THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS

For Floor Assistants to the Majority Leader and the Minority
Leader, $42,600: Provided, That, effective April 1, 1977, the Majority
Leader and the Minority Leader may appoint an Assistant to the
Majority Leader for Floor Operations and an Assistant to the Minority
Leader for Floor Operations, respectively, and fix the compensation
of such assistants at a rate of compensation not to exceed the maximum
annual rate of gross compensation of the Assistant Secretary of the
Senate.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY WLHIPS

Effective April 1. 1977, the Majority Whip and the Minority “’hiﬁ
are each authorized to appoint and fix the compensation of suc
employees as they deem appropriate: Provided further, That the gross
com tion paid to such employees shall not exceed $111,100 each
fiscal year for each Whip : Provided further, That the positions estab-
lished by the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1970 and the
Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1976, for the Offices of the
Majority and Minority Whips are abolished effective April 1, 1977.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE MAJORITY AND
THE CONFERENCE OF THE MINORITY

For offices of the Secretary of the Conference of the Majority and
the Secretary of the Conference of the Minority, $58,200: Provided,
That, effective April 1, 1977, the Secretary of the Conference of the
M:;‘oﬁty and the Secretary of the Conference of the Minority may
each appoint and fix the compensation of an Executive Assistant at not
to exceed $445,768 per annum and a Secretary at not to exceed $17,869
per annum.

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN

For an additional amount for “Office of the Chaplain”, $2,000:
Provided, That, effective April 1, 1977, the compensation of the
Chaplain shall be $22,044 per annum in lieu of $18,704 per annum.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Effective April 1, 1977, the positions of Assistant to the Majority
and Assistant to the Minority established by the Supplemental Appro-
priation Aect, 1955, are hereby abolished.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS

For an additional amount for “Administrative and Clerical Assist-
ants to Senators”, $33,000: Provided, That, effective April 1, 1977, the
clerk hire allowance of each Senator from the State of Virginia shall
be increased to that allowed Senators from States having a population
of five million but less than seven million, the population of said State
having exceeded five million inhabitants.

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

For an additional amount for “Office of Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper”, $27,800: Provided, That, effective f{:Xril 1, 1977, the Sergeant
at Arms and Doorkeeper may appoint and fix the compensation of a
Special Assistant at not to excees $28,724 per annum in lieu of not to
exceed $23,714 per annum ; a Chief Clerk at not to exceed $26,219 per
annum in lieu oIf)i. Clerk at not to exceed $23,714 per annum ; an Execu-
tive Secretary to the Sergeant at Arms at not to exceed é26,219 per
annum in lieu of an Executive Sccreta.r}y\ at not to exceed $23,714 per
annum; a Secretary to the Sergeant at Arms at not to exceed $16,199
per annum and a Secretary at not to exceed $14,696 per annum in lieu
of two Secretaries at not to exceed $14,696 per annum each ; a Secretary
for Personnel Administration at not to exceed $20,708 per annum in
lieu of a Secretary to the Ser%eunt at Arms at not to exceed $18,704
per annum; a Secretary to the Administrative Assistant at not to
exceed $15,5631 per annum and two Assistant Chief Telephone Opera-
tors at not to exceed $14,028 per annum each in lieu of three Assistant
Chief Telephone Operators at not to exceed $14,028 per annum each;
a Secretary to the Special Assistant at not to exceed $12,191 per annum
in lien of a Secretary at not to exceed $11,022 per annum; a Reception-
ist at not to exceed $12,191 per annum and nineteen Telephone Oper-
ators at not to exceed $11,022 per annum each in lieu of twenty-one
Telephone Operators at not to exceed $11,022 per annum each ; thirteen
Messengers at not to exceed $9,686 per annum each in lieu of fourteen
Messengers at not to exceed $9,686 per annum each; a Laborer at not
to exceed $9,018 per annum in lien of two Laborers at not to exceed
$9,018 per annum each; three Laborers at not to exceed $5,010 per
annum each in lieu of five Laborers at not to exceed $5,010 per annum
each; a Chief Barber at not to exceed $17,535 per annum in lien of
not to exceed $11,523 per annum; an Assistant Chief Barber at not to
exceed $15.865 per annum in lieu of a Chief Barber at not to exceed
$12,602 ier annum; five Barbers at not to exceed $14,696 per annum
each in lieu of two Barbers at not to exceed $11,690 per annum each
and three Barbers at not to exceed $9,853 per annum each; two Bar-
ber Shop Attendants at not to exceed $10,855 per annum each in lien
of a Barber Shop Attendant at not to exceed $9,686 per annum and a
Barber Shop Attendant at not to exceed $4,342 per annum ; a Secretary
to the Deputy Sergeant at Arms at not to exceed $22,044 per annum ;
& Driver-Messenger, Deputy President pro tempore, at not to exceed
$15,364 per annum; and a Deputy Chief, Police Force, at not to exceed
$33,901 per annum.

91 STAT. 81

68 Stat. 802,

2 USC 61-1 note.



91 STAT. 82

2 USC 61h-6.

Contingent fund.

2 USC 6lg.

2 USC 61g note.

89 Stat. 182.
2 USC 123c.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LONGEVITY COMPENSATION

For an additional amount for “Agency Contributions and Longevity
Compensation”, $800,000.

Orrice oF THE LEGSLATIVE COUNSEL OF THE SENATE

For an additional amount for “Office of the Legislative Counsel of
the Senate”, $5,500.

ConTiNGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

BENATE POLICY COMMITTEES

For an additional amount for “Senate Policy Committees”, $6,000.

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations”, fiscal
year 1976, $375,000.
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous ITtems”, fiscal year
1976, $650,000.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Skc. 101, Effective April 1, 1977, the Majority Leader of the Senate
and the Minority Leader of the Senate are each authorized to appoint
and fix the compensation of not more than two individual consultants,
on a temporary or intermittent basis, at a daily rate of compensation
not in excess of the per diem equivalent of the highest gross rate of
annual compensation which may be paid to employees of a standing
committes of the Senate. The provisions of section 8344 of title 5,
United States Code, shall not apply to any individual serving in a
position under this authority. Expenditures under this authority
shall be &)aid from the contingent fund of the Senate upon vouchers
upp{ove by the Majority Leader and the Minority Leader, respec-
tively.

SE%. 102. (a) Effective April 1, 1977, the second sentence of section
105 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Aect, 1976 (89 Stat.
275) is amended by striking out “July 1, 1975” and inserting in lieu
thereof “April 1, 1977,

(b) The Majority Leader of the Senate is authorized to fix the
compensation of the Secretary for the Majority so long as the position
is held by the incumbent holding such position on April 1, 1977.

Sec. 103. Effective on the date of the enactment of this Act, the
proviso in the paragraph under the headings “ConTiNceENT ExPENSES
oF THE SENATE”, “MISCELLANEOUS 1TEMS” in the Second Supplemental
ApPropriations Act, 1975 (Public Law 94-32) is amended to read
as follows: “Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the Sergeant at Arms, subject to the approval of the Committee
on Rules and Administration, is hereafter authorized to enter into
multi-year contracts for data processing equipment, software, and
services.”

Sec. 104. The second paragraph under the heading “ApminisTrATIVE
Provisions” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1959 (72
Stat. 442; 2 U.S.C. 65b), is amended by striking out “during any fiscal
year”.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Sec. 105. Effective April 1, 1977, section 3(f) under the heading
“ ApMINISTRATIVE Provisions” in the appropriation for the Senate in
the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1975 (2 U.S.C. 59(e)),
is amended by striking out *quarterly” in paragraph (5) and inserting
in lieu thereof “monthly”.

Sec. 106. (a) In accordance with subsection (g) of section 705 of
Senate Resolution 4, 95th Congress, agreed to February 4 (legislative
day, February 1), 1977, each Senator shall, except as otherwise pro-
vided in this section, receive each fiscal year an amount equal to three
times the amount referred to in section 105(e) (1) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and meodified. Such
amount may be used by a Senator only to employ individuals for the
purpose of assisting him in connection with his membership on commit-
tees of the Senate. Each Senator shall designate the committee with
res]i))ect. to which any individual is so employed to assist him.

(b) (1) In the case of a Senator who is the chairman or ranking
minority member of any committee, or of any subcommittee that
receives funding to employ staff assistance separately from the funding
authority for staff of the full committee, the amount referred to in
subsection (a) shall be reduced by the amount referred to in section
105(e) (1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as
amended and modified, for each such committee or subcommittee.

(2) In the case of a Senator who is authorized by a committee, a
subcommittee thereof, or the chairman of a committee or subcommittee,
as appropriate, to recommend or approve the appointment to the staff
of such committee or subcommittee of one or more individuals for the
purpose of assisting such Senator in his duties as a member of such
committee or subcommittee, the amount referred to in subsection (a)
shall be reduced, for each such committee or subcommittee, by an
amount equal to (A) the aggregate annual gross rates of compensa*
tion of all staff employees of that committee or subcommittee (i) whose
appointment is made, approved, or recommended and (i1) whose
continued employment is not disapproved by such Senator, if such
employees are employed for the purpose of assisting such Senator in his
duties as a member of such committee or subcommittee thereof as the
case may be, or (B) the amount referred to in section 105 (e) (1) of the
Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and modified
whichever is less.

(3) In the case of a Senator who is serving on more than three com-
mittees, one of the committees on which he is serving, as selected b
him, shall not be taken into account for purposes of paragraphs (1{
and (2). Any such Senator shall notify the Secretary of the Senate
of the committee gelected by him under this paragraph.

(4) In the case of a Senator who is the chairman or ranking minor-
ity member of a subcommittee that receives funding to em{»loy staff
assistance separately from the funding authority for the full commit-
tee, if the amount of funds made available to him to employ staff
assistance is less than the amount referred to in section 105(e) (1) of
the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and
modified, then paragraph (1) shall not apply with respect to such
g}t}b;g;r'}mittee during the period March 1, 1977, through September

(¢) (1) An employee appointed under this section shall be desig-
nated as such and certified by the Senator who appoints him to the
chairman and ranking minority member of the committee designated
by such Senator and shall be accorded all privileges of a professional
staff member (whether permanent or investigatory) of such committee

91 STAT. 83

2 USC 72a-1d.

2 USC 61-1.



91 STAT. 84

2 USC 61-1.

Repeal.

Effective date.
2 USC 72a-1d

note.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

including access to all committee sessions and files, except that any
such committee may restrict access to its sessions to one staff member
per Senator at a time and require, if classified material is being
handled or discussed, that any staff member possess the appropriate
security clearance before being allowed access to such material or to
discussion of it.

(2) If (A) a Senator’s service on a committee terminates (other
than by reason of his ceasing to be a Member of the Senate) or a Sena-
tor’s status on a committee as the chairman or ranking minority mem-
ber of such committee or a subcommittee thereof changes, and (B)
the appointment of an employee appointed under this section and
designated to such committee by such Senator would (but for this
paragraph) thereby terminate, such employee shall, subject to the
provisions of subsection (e), be continued as an employee appointed
bv such Senator under this section until whichever of the following
first occurs: (1) the close of the tenth day following the day on which
such Senator’s service on such committee terminates or his status on
such committee changes or (2) the effective date on which such
Senator notifies the Secretary of the Senate, in writing, that such
employee is no longer to be continued as an employee appointed under
this section. An employee whose appointment, is continued under this
paragraph shall perform such duties as the Senator who appointed
him may assign.

(d) An employee appointed under this section shall not receive
compensation in excess of that provided for an employee under section
105(e) (1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as
amended and modified.

(e) The aggregate of payments of gross compensation made to
employees under this section during each fiscal year shall not exceed
at any time during such fiscal year one-twelfth of the total amount to
which the Senator is entitled under this section (after application of
the reductions required under subsection (b)) multiplied by the num-
ber of months (counting a fraction of n month as a month) elapsing
from the first month in that fiscal year in which the Senator holds
the office of Senator through the end of the current month for which
the payment of gross compensation is to be made. In any fiscal year
in which a Senator does not hold the office of Senator at least part of
each month of that year, the aggregate amount available for gross
compensation of employees under this section shall be the total amount
to which the Senator is entitled under this section (after application
of the reductions required under subsection (b)) divided by twelve,
and multiplied by the number of months the Senator holds such office
durin]g that fiscal year, counting any fraction of a month as a full
month.

(f) Section 108 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1976
(2 U.8.C. 72a~1e), is repealed.

(g) (1) This section shall take effeet on March 1, 1977.

(2) Any designation, or change of designation, made by a Senator
before the date of the enactment of this Act under section 705 of
Senate Resolution 4, 95th Congress, agreed to February 4 (legislative
day, February 1), 1977, shall be treated as a designation or change
made under this section.

(3) The amount of any accrued surplus available to any Senator
under section 108 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1976,
at the close of February 28, 1977, shall be available to that Senator
during the period beginning on March 1, 1977, and ending on Septem-
ber 30, 1977, for the purpose of this section.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

(4) The aggregate amount available to a Senator for gross com-
pensation of employees appointed under this section during the period
beginning on March 1, 1977, and ending on September 30, 1977 (other
than any amount available under paragraph (3)), shall be seven-
twelfths of the total amount to which the Senator is entitled under
this section (after application of the reductions required by subsection
(b)’) for the fiscal year ending on September 30, 1977, _

Skc. 107, (a) Section 106 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation
Act, 1977, is nmended to read as follows:

“Sgc. 106. (a) There is hereby established in the Treasury of the
United States a revolving fund within the contingent fund of the
Senate to be known as the Senate Barber Shops Revolving FFund
(hereafter in this section referred to as the ‘revolving fund’).

“(b) All moneys received by the Senate barber shops from fees for
services or from any other source shall be deposited to the credit of
the revolving fund. Moneys in the revolving fund shall be available
without fiscal year limitation for disbursement by the Secretary of
the Senate for necessary supplies and expenses of the Senate barber
shops.

“I;c} On or before December 31 of each year, the Secretary of the
Senate shall withdraw from the revolving fund and deposit in the
Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous receipts all moneys
in excess of $10,000 in the revolving fund at the close of the preceding
fiscal year.

“(d) Disbursements from the revolving fund shall be made upon
vouchers signed by the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Sen-
ate.

“(e) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is author-
ized to prescribe such regulations as may be necessary to carry out
the provisions of this section.”.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall take effect on
April 1, 1977,

Sec. 108. Hereafter, the Secretary of the Senate is authorized to
make such transfers between a{)pmpriations or funds available for
disbursement by him for a fiscal year as may be approved by a reso-
lution of the Senate (reported by the Committee on Appropriations of
the Senate), and, to the extent necessary, to reimburse, out of funds
thereafter made available for disbursement by him for such fiseal year,
any appropriation or fund for any amount so transferred from it.

Sec. 109. Any funds appropriated under the heading “Senate” in
any appropriation Act for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977,
shall remain available for obligation through September 30, 1978, for
the same purposes for which appropriated.

Sec. 110. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, but sub-
ject to the provisions of subsection (b), the Committee on Govern-
mental Affairs is authorized, effective April 1, 1977, and during the
remainder of the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, to pay one
additional staff member at a per annum rate not to exceed the rate
provided for the two staff members referred to in section 105 (e) (3)
(A) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended
and modified.

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) shall cease to be effective
when and if the individual who was transferred from the staff of
the Committee on the District of Columbia to the staff of the Com-
mittee on Governmental Affairs under section 703 of Senate Resolu-
tion 4, 95th Congress, and who was paid by the Committee on the

91 STAT. 85

2 USC 121a.
Senate Barber
Shops Revolving
Fund.

Effective date.
2 USC 121a note.

Transfer of funds.
2 USC 64-2.

Additional staff
member.

2 UsC 61-1.



91 STAT. 86

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

District of Columbia at the per annum rate referred to in subsection
(a), ceases to be a member of the stafi of the Committee on Gov-
ernmental Affairs, or of a subcommittee thereof, and paid at such rate.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

House Leapersure QFrFices
_ For an additional amount for “House leadership offices”, as author-
ized by law, $14,850, including: Office of the Speaker, $4,950; Office
of the Majority Floor Leader, $3,300; Minority Floor Leader, $3,300;
Majority Whip, $1,650; and Minority Whip, $1,650.
Conmincent Exeenses or tae House

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES
_ For an additional amount for “Allowances and expenses”, as author-
ized by House resolution or law, $1,229,000, including: Equipment
(purchase, lease, and maintenance), $659,000; and salaries authorized
by House resolutions, $570,000.

JOINT ITEMS
ConTiNGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

For an additional amount for “Joint Economic Committee”, $11,500.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ATOMIC ENERGY

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Atomic Energy”,
$14,100.
JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Printing”,
$6,000,

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION

For an additional amount for “American Indian Policy Review
Commission”, $100,000,

ContingeEnT ExpeENses orF THE House

JOINT COMMITTEE ON CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Congressional
Operations”, $50,000.

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

Savaries AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, including
rental of sgaca in the District of Columbia, $569,050, to remain avail-
able until September 30, 1978.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Orrice oF THE ArcHITECT OF THE CAPrroL
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “contingent expenses”, $90,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 111. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Secretary
of the Senate is authorized to receive moneys from the Department of
the Treasury as reimbursements for salaries paid by the United States
Senate in connection with certain officers and members of the United
States Capitol Police serving as instructors at the Federal Law
Enforcement Training Center. Moneys so received shall be deposited in
the Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous receipts.

Sec, 112, The provisions of section 1824 of the Revised Statutes of
the United States, as amended (40 U.S.C. 210), are amended by delet-
ing “at a cost not to exceed twenty dollars per man,”,

%EC. 113. The Chairman of the Capitol Police Board is authorized,
subjeet to such conditions as he may impose, to authorize the assign-
ment of a police motor vehicle for use by instructor personnel of the
Capitol Police Force while assigned to the Federal Law Enforcement

Training Center,
CHAPTER IX
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
Mivrrary CoNSTRUCTION, ARMY

For an additional amount for Military construction, Army,
$16,796,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That none
of these funds may be obligated other than for energy conservation,
fuel conversion, or pollution abatement projects authorized in a
subsequently enacted military construction authorization act.

Mitrrary ConstrucTiON, NAvy

For an additional amount for Military consiruction, Navy,
$20,330,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That none
of these funds may be obligated other than for energy conservation or
pollution abatement projects authorized in a subsequently enacted
military construction authorization act.

Miurrary Construction, Ak Forcr

For an additional amount for Military construction, Air Force,
$20,000,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That none
of these funds may be obligated other than for energy conservation
or pollution abatement projects authorized in a subsequetly enacted
military eonstruction authorization act.

Faminy Housing, DeFENsE

For an additional amount for Family housing, Defense, $60,000,000
Smd an increase of $35,000,000 in the limitation on Department of
efense, operation, maintenance; an increase of $15,000,000 in the
limitation on Construction, Army; an increase of $5,000,000 in the
limitation on Construction, Navy and Marine Corps; and an increase

91 STAT. 87

2 UsSC 64-3.

Police motor
vehicle,
assignment.
40 USC 212a

note.



91 STAT. 88

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

of $10,000,000 in the limitation on Construction, Air Force) : Pro-
wvided, That none of the funds appropriated herein shall be obligated
until authorization for this appropriation is enacted.

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau oF RecrLamaTion

EMERGENCY FUND

For an additional amount for the “Emergency fund”, to remain
available until expended, $30,000,000, to be derived from the reclama-
tion fund.

DROUGHT EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

For necessary expenses for activities to mit.igrate the impact of the
1976-1977 droughtl) $100,000,000: Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall be available onfy upon enactment into law of authorizing
legislation.

SoUuTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$13,800,000.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Appropriations made to the Bureau of Reclamation for fiscal year
1977 shall be available for services as authorized hy 5 U.S.C. 8109,
ghen authorized by the Secretary, in total amount not to exceed

75,000.

Appropriations made to the Bureau of Reclamation, Southeastern
Power Administration, Southwestern Power Administration, and
Alaska Power Administration for fiscal year 1977 shall be available
for hire, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; hire of passenger
motor vehicles; purchase of reprints; payment for telephone services
in private residences in the ﬁeFdq when authorized under regulations
approved by the Seeretary; and the payment of dues, when authorized
by the Secretary, for library membership in societies or associations
which issue publications to members only or at a price to members
lower than to subscribers who are not members.

CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,500,000.
ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For a? ndud].}:iional j.xnl';oundt for “Acquisition, Operation, and Mainte-
nance of Buildin road (Special Foreign Currency Program)?”
fo remsin svaliatie apl expended, $24,700,000. ’



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign Service
retirement and disability fund”, $17,794,000.

InTERNATIONAL ORreANizATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for “Contributions to international orga-
nizations”, $48,.207,749: Provided, That $43,115,039 shall be made
available only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES

For an additional amount for “International Conferences and Con-
tingencies”, $1,625,000, to remain available until expended, of which
not to exceed $24,500 may be expended for representation allowances
as authorized by section 901 of the Act of August 31, 1946, as amended
(22 U.S.C. 1131), and for official entertainment.

OruEer
EIGHTH PAN AMERICAN GAMES
For expenses necessary to carry out the Eighth Pan American
Games in San Juan, Puerto Rico, in 1979, $10,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,435,000.
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For capitalization and initial operating expenses of the “Working
Capital Fund”, $2,238,000, to remain available until expended.

Lrcar. ActiviTies

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, $4.,959,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Antitrust
Division”, $1,670,000.

SBALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, United States
attorneys and marshals”, $857,000.

91 STAT. 89



91 STAT. 90 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

InraricraTION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000.
Feperar PrisoN SysTteEmM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Prisons”, $3,090,000.
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

or an additional amount for “Buildings and facilities”, $22,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

SUPPORT OF UNITED BTATES PRISONERS

For an additional amount for “Support of United States prisoners”,
$10,000,000.

Law ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amounts currently appropriated under this head may be used

for the purpose of paying benefits authorized by the Public Safety

42 USC 3701 Officers’ Benefits Act of 1976 and for the necessary administrative
note. expenses thereof.

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $100,000.
EconoM1c DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Economic Development Assistance
Programs”, $30,100,000.

NartroNnar OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Operations, research, and facilities”,
$1,680,000, to remain available until expen(ied.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Coastal zone management”,
$19,595,000, to remain available until expended.

COASTAL ENERGY IMPACT FUND
For payment to the fund for the pur of carrying out the pro-
visions of section 308 (a), (¢), (d), eE, (£), (g), (h), (i), and (k)
of the Act of October 27, 1972, as amended (90 Stat. 1019), $115,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided, That obligations for
payments pursuant to subsections (c¢), (d), and (f) shall not exceed
$115,000,000.

Narionan Fire PrevestioN axp CoNTroL ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES

For purchase and renovation of facilities as authorized by the
Act of October 29, 1974 (88 Stat. 1535-1549), $2,850,000, to remain
available until September 30, 1979.

THE JUDICIARY

Courts oF Appears, Districr Courts, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

FEES OF JURORS

For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors”, $2,150,000, to remain
available until expended.

JUDICTAL SURVIVORS' ANNUITY PROGRAM
For deposit to the credit of “The Judicial Survivors’ Annuities
Fund”, the amount of the actuarial deficiency as of January 1, 1977,
pursuant to the Judicial Survivors’ Annuities Reform Act, Public
Law 94-554, approved October 19, 1976, $31,100,000.
RELATED AGENCIES
Comamssion oN Crvin Ricurs

BALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $328,000.
ForeieN Crarmms SETTLEMENT CoMMISSION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $75,000.

91 STAT. 91

16 USC 1456a.

15 USC 2201

note.

28 USC 376 note.



91 STAT. 92

90 Stat, 937.

49 USC 1653a.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

INTERNATIONAL TraDE CoMMISSION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

The limitation on expenses of travel under this head in the Depart-
ments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977, is increased to $300,000.

Orrice oF Special, REpPRESENTATIVE For TRapE NEGOTIATIONS

BALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $266,000:
Provided, That not to exceed $3,800 shall be available for official recep-
tion and representation expenses,

SecuriTiES AND ExcmaNce CoMMissioNn

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $880,000.
CHAPTER XII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CoasT Guarp

POLLUTION FUND

For the “Pollution fund”, $10,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That this appropriation shall be available only
upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

Narmonan Hicaway Trarric SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY

For an additional amount for “Traffic and highway safety”,
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Feperar RATLROAD ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RATILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, $25,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

RAIL BANK

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to enable the Secretary of Transportation
to establish a rail bank as authorized by section 810 of the Railroad
Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; $2,000,000, to be
derived from the appropriation for “Retired Pay” and to remain
available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

RELATED AGENCIES
InteErsTaTE CommercE CommissioNn
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,500,000.

Narionan TransportaTioNn Poricy Stupy ComMissioN
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for the National Transportation Pohg
Study Commission; $2,000,000, to remain available until expended.

CHAPTER XIII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

FeperaL Law ExvorcEMENT TraiNniNg CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000.
Unitep Stares CusToMs SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $6,319,000.
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,488,000.
ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Accounts, collection and taxpayer
service”, $28,804,000.
COMPLIANCE

For an additional amount tor “Compliance”, $34,189,000.
POSTAL SERVICE

PaymeENT To THE Postar Service Fuwnp

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service
Fund”, $500,000,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Orriciar. ReSipENCE oF THE VICE PRESIDENT
OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $30,000:
Provided, That $30,000 shall be made available for official entertain-
ment expenses of the Vice President, to be accounted for solely on
his certificate.

91 STAT. 93



91 STAT. 94 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Councin or EcoxoMIic ADVISERS
SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $155,000.
CounciL oN WaGe axp PrICE StaBILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $241,000.
Orrice oF Drue Asuse Poricy

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Office of Drug Abuse Policy,
$1,100,000.
OrricE oF MANAGEMENT AND BupeET
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,600,000:
5USC5108 note. Prowided, That the Director may place a total of five (5) positions,
5USC5332 note. in GS-16, 17, and 18 and that such positions are in addition to total

number of positions authorized to be placed in such grades by section

5108 of title 5.
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Apvisory ComMISsIoN oN INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $99,000.
Civin Service CoMaissioN
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

BALARIES AND EXPENEES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $775,000
together with an additional amount of $1,148,000 for current fiscal
year administrative expenses for the retirement and insurance pro-
grams to be transferred from the appropriate trust funds of the Com-
mission in amounts determined by the Commission without regard to
other statutes.

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service retirement
and disability fund”, $232,643,000.

ConrmissioN oN FepERAL PAPERWORE

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $5,000,000,
to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977 91 STAT. 95

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Feperarn, Bumpines Fosp

LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

In addition to the aggregate amount made available for Real 'Pmﬁ-
erty Management and related activities under this heading in the
“Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriation
Act, 1977, $4,401,000 shall remain available until expended for con- 90 Stat. 963.
struction of buildings in addition to the amounts previously specified
in other appropriation acts as available until expended (including
funds for sites and expenses) and the limitation on the amount avail-
able for construction of buildings is increased to $32,801,000 by addi-
tions as follows:
New construction :
Alabama: Mobile, Federal Office Building, $100,000;
Hawaii: Honolulu, Prince J. Kalanianaole Federal Building
and Courthouse, $1,600,000;
New York: New York, Customs Clourt and Federal Office Build-
ing Annex, $2,801,000:
Pra-nirgd, That the immediately foregoing limits of costs may be
exceeded to the extent that savings are effected in other such projects,
but by not to exceed 10 per centum.

Feperarn, Buicbinegs Fuxp

ALTERATIONS AND MAJOR REPAIRS

For necessary expenses for “Alterations and Major Repairs” as
authorized by law, $125,000,000, to remain available until expended :
Provided, That in addition to the aggregate amount made available
in the Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1977, for alterations 90 Stat. 968.
and major repairs, this appropriation of $125,000,000 shall be avail-
able for such purposes and the limitation on the amount made
available for alterations and major repairs is increased to $185.700,000:
Provided A{urtfwr, That the amount provided in the Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1977 in excess of which revenues, col-
lections, and other sums aceruing to the fund (excluding reimburse-
ments pursuant to 40 U.S.C. 490(f)(6)) shall be deposited in
miscellaneous receipts is increased to $1,281,018,000: Provided further,
That appropriations hereby made to the Federal Buildings Fund
shall not be subject to the provisions of section 210(f)(4) of the
Federal Propergr and Administrative Services Aet of 1949, as
amended (40 U.S.C. 490(f) (4)) requiring repayment with interest.

Narronan Arcuives ANp REcorps Service
OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $450,000.
Feverar TeLecomMuxicaTions Fuxp

To increase the capital of the “Federal telecommunications fund”,
established by section 110 of the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 757), $20,000,000, to
remain available without fiscal year limitation.



91 STAT. 96

90 Stat. 963.

90 Stat. 976.

50 USC app.
2286.

50 USC app.
2281.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Arrowances AND OFFICE STAFF FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS

For an additional amount for “Allowances and office staff for former
Presidents”, $107,000.

Nationan CommissioNn oN Erecrronic Funp TRANSFERS

SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

Of the amount provided under this head in the “Treasury, Postal
Service, and General Government Appropriation Act, 19777, $135,000
shall- be available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of section 501 of the Act.

DereExse Crvin PrePAREDNESS AGENCY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$2,000,000, which shall be available for allocation under section 205
of the Federal Civil Defense Act of 1950, as amended.

RESEARCH, SHELTER BURVEY, AND MARKING

For an additional amount for “Research, Shelter Survey, and
Marking”, $2,000,000, which shall be available for financial contribu-
tions to the States under section 201(i) of the Federal Civil Defense
Act, which shall be equally matched, for emergency operating centers
and civil defense equipment.

CHAPTER XIV

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments and
agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the United
States by the United States Court of Claims and the United States
District Courts, as set forth in House Documents numbered 95-89,
95-93, and 95-97, Ninety-fifth Congress, $40,817,081, together with
such amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as and when speci-
fied in such judgment or provided by law) and such additional sums
due to increases in rates of exchange as may be necessary to pay claims
in foreign eurrency : Provided, That no judgment herein appropriated
for shall be paid until it shall become final and conclusive against the
United States by failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise: Provided
further, That unless otherwise specifically required by law or by judg-
ment, payment of interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not
continue for more than thirty days after the date of approval of the
Act.

Section 1302 of the Supplemental Appropriation Aet, 1957 (70
Stat. 694-95, as amended, 31 U.S.C. § 724a (1970)), is amended to
read as follows:

“There are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, such sums as may be necessary for the pay-
ment, not ot%erwiae rovided for, as certified by the Comptroller
General, of final jud};gments, awards, and compromise settlements,
which are payable in accordance with the terms of section 2414, 2517,



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

2672, or 2677 of Title 28, together with such interest and costs as may
be specified in such judgments or otherwise authorized by law: Pro-
wided, That interest on a judgment of a district court to which the
provisions of section 2411(b) of Title 28 apply, payable from this
appropriation, shall be paid only when such judgment becomes final
after review on appeal or petition by the United States, and then only
from the date 0? the filing of the transcript thereof in the General
Accounting Office to the date of the mandate of affirmance (except
that in cases reviewed by the Supreme Court interest shall not
allowed beyond the term of the Court at which the judgment was
affirmed) : Provided further, That interest on a judgment rendered by
the Court of Claims, payable from this appropriation, in accordance
with subsection 2516 (b) of Title 28, shall be computed from the date
of the filing of the transeript thereof in the General Accounting Office :
Provided further, That any judgment or compromise settlement
against the United States arising out of an express or implied contract
entered into by the Army and Air Force Exchange Service, Navy
Exchanges, Marine Corps Exchanges, Coast Guard Exchanges, or
Exchange Councils of the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration, shall be paid in accordance with this section and sections
92414, 2517, and 2518 of Title 28, United States Code, and such instru-
mentality shall reimburse the United States for a judgment or compro-
mise settlement paid by the United States. Judgments against the
United States arising out of activities of the United States Postal
Sewi”ce shall be paidl{)y the Postal Service out of any funds available
to it.

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1977

For additional amounts for appropriation for the fiscal year 1977,
for increased pay costs anthorized by or pursuant to law, as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $5,395,800;

“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $30,600;
““Senate policy committees”, $85,600 ;

“Inquiries and investigations”, $924,300;

“Folding documents”, $4,500 ;

“Miscellaneous items”, $4,000;

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“House leadership offices”, $96,000;

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $1,111,430;
$1;;(gggunitbee on Appropriations (studies and investigations)”,
¥ ) 2

“Office of the Law Revision Council”, $13,350;

“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $65,200;

“Members’ clerk hire”, $6,702,000;

“Allowances and expenses”, $1,002,800;

“Special and select committees™, $1,100,000;

91 STAT. 97



91 STAT. 98

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Joint ITEMS

“Joint Economic Committee”, $63,000;

“Joint Committee on Atomic Energy™, $32,000;

“Joint Committee on Printing”, $27,000;

“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation”, $89,100;
“Joint Committee on Defense Production”, $9,700;

“Joint Committee on Congressional Operations”, $31,850;
“Capitol Guide Service”, $17,000;

OrriceE oF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $173,000;

ConcressioNan. Bupeer OFricr

“Salaries and expenses”, $257,400;

Arcurrect oF THE CArIToL

Office of the Architect of the Capitol : “Salaries”, $93,400;
Capitol buildings and grounds:
“Capitol buildings”, $211,600;
“Capitol grounds”, $85,000 ;
“Senate office building”, $445,400;
“Senate garages”, $10,300;
“House office buildings”, $653,000;
“Capitol Power Plant”, $67,000;
Library buildings and grounds: “Structural and mechanical care”,

$114,000

Boraxic GArRDEN

“Salaries and expenses”, $68,100;

Lierary or CONGRESS

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,282,000;

Copyright Office : “Salaries and oxPenses”, $361,000;

Congressional Research Service: “Salaries and expenses”, $932,000 ;
Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”, $318,000;
Books for the blind and physically handicapped: “Salaries and

expenses”, $89,000;

Coryrigar Rovarry Commission

“Salaries and expenses”, $8,000;
GENERAL AccoUunTiNG OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $6,509,500;
THE JUDICIARY

Svereme Court or THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries and expenses”, $250,000;
“Care of the building and grounds”, $30,600;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Courtr or CustoMs AND PATENT APPEALS
“Salaries and expenses”, $29.000;
Cusroms Courr

“Salaries and expenses”, $108,000;

Courr or CrarMs

“Salaries and expenses”, $59,000;

Courtrs or ArpeaLs, Distrior Courts, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES
L] 3

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $6,813,000;

“Representation by court-appointed counsel and operation of
defender organizations”, $314,000;

“Salaries and expenses of United States Magistrates™, $1,520,000;

“Salaries and expenses of referees”, $815,000, to be derived from the
Referees’ salary and expense fund established pursuant to the Act of
June 28, 1946, as amended (11 U.S.C. 68, 102), and, to the extent of
any deficiency in said fund, from any moneys in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated ;

ApminNisTRATIVE OFFICE oF THE UNrrep States Courrs
“Salaries and expenses”, $354,000;
FeperaL Jupician CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $102,000;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Warre House Orrice
“Salaries and expenses”, $632,000 ;
Execurive Resibencr
“(Operating expenses”, $85,000;
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE T0 THE PRESIDENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $25,000;
Counci oN WaGe axp Price STABILITY
“Salaries and expenses”, $69,000;
Domestic Counoir
“Salaries and expenses”, $75,000;
Narronan Securrry Counern

“Salaries and expenses”, $60,000;

91 STAT. 99



91 STAT. 100

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OrricE oF MaNaGEMENT AND Bupaer

“Salaries and expenses”, $572,000;

Orrice oF FEpeEranL ProcurEmeNT Poricy

“Salaries and expenses”, $54,000;

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $65,000;

Orrice oF TELECOMMUNICATIONS PoLicy
“Salaries and expenses”, $270,000;

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
AceNcY ForR INTERNATIONAL DevELOPMENT—OPERATING EXPENSES

“Operating expenses of the Agency for International Development”,
$3,055,000;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”, $54,000;

“Departmental administration”, $673,000, of which $190,000 shall
be made available for budfget, fiseal and management, $121,000 for gen-
eral operations, $9,000 for ADP systems, $121,000 for personnel
administration, $97,000 for equal opportunity, and $135,000 for infor-
mation services;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $696,000, and, in addition,
$299,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Food
Stamp Program’ and merged with this appropriation;

“Office of the General Counsel”, $457,000;

“Agricultural Research Service”, $10,013,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspection éervm&”, $12,473.000;

“Cooperative State Research Service”, $113,000;

“Extension Service”, $287,000;

“National Agricultural Library”, $167,000;

“Economic Management Support Center”, $121,000;

“Statistical Reporting Service”, $1,284,000;

“Fceonomic Research Serviee”, $1,194,000;

“Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $234,000;

“Farmer Cooperative Service”, $135,000;

“Foreign Agricultural Service”, $851,000;

FepErar Cror INsUraxcE CORPORATION

“Administrative and operating expenses”, $24,000 ;
“Federal Crop Insurance %orporation Fund”, an additional
$628,000 of administrative and operating expenses may be paid from
premium income;

Commodity Credit Corporation: “Limitation on administrative
expenses” : Provided, That an additional $140,000 of this authorization
shall be available to suppoft the Position of Sales Manager;

“Rural Development Service”, $42,000;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977 91 STAT. 101

Rurar ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $949,000;

Farmers HoME ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $5.836,000;

Sorm, CONSERVATION SERVICE

“Conservation operations”, $8,721,000, to remain available until
expended ;

%River basin surveys and investigations”, $617,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

“Watersheg planning”, $455,000, to remain available until expended ;

“Watershed and flood prevention operations”, $1,840,000;

“Resource conservation and development”, $707,000;

“Great plains conservation program”, $260,000, to remain available
until expended ;

AcericuLTUrRAL MARKETING SERVICE

“Marketing Services”, $1,703,000;
“Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 32)” 7 USC 742a.
(increase of $161,000 in the limitation “marketing agreements and
orders”) ;
FoRrEST SERVICE

“Forest protection and utilization”, for “Forest land management”,
$11,108,000, of which $46,000 for cooperative law enforcement and
$286.000 for insect and disease control shall remain available until
expended, “Forest research”, $2,698,000, and “State and private
forestry cooperation”, $226,000;

“Construction and land acquisition”, $270,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“Youth conservation corps”, $350,000, to remain available until
the end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appro-
priated : Provided, That $175,000 shall be available to the Secretary
of the Interior and $175,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the

Agriculture;

“Rorest roads and trails”, $6,952,000, to remain available until
expended ;

“Asgsistance to States for tree planting”, $12,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

“Construction and operation of recreation facilities”, $77,000, to
remain available until expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $950,000;
Bureav or tHE CENSUS
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,600,000;

3
“Periodic censuses and programs”, $1,400,000, to remain available
until expended ;



91 STAT. 102

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Bureau or EconoMmic ANALYSIS
“Salaries and expenses”, $500,000;
Ecoxomic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

“Administration of economic development assistance programs”,
$800,000 ;

Domesric Axp INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and administration”, $2,200,000, to remain available
until expended ;

Mi~voriry Business ENTERPRISE
“Minority business development”, $350,000;
NatioNAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and facilities”, $16,600,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;
“Coastal zone management”, $50,000, to remain available until

expended ;
Natmonan Fmre PreventioNn anp CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and administration”, $100,000, to remain
available until expended ;

Parent anp TrapEmarg OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,000,000;
SciENCE AND TrcHNICAL RESEARCH

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Scientific and technical research and services”, $2,750,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That the unexpended
balance of the a.ptﬁropriation for “Civilian industrial technology”
shall be merged with this appropriation ;

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and training”, $1,500,000, to remain available until
expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

Miurrary PERSONNEL

“Military personnel, Army”, $300,494,000;
“Military personnel, Navy”, $138,474,000;
“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $55,128,000;
“Military personnel, Air Forece”, $215,036,000;
“Reserve personnel, Army”, $9,850,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $5,000,000;

“National Guard personnel, Army”, $8,750,000;
“National Guard personnel, Air Foree”, $6,985,000;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“QOperation and maintenance, Army”, $167.680,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy”, $100,638,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps , $16,937,000;
“Qperation and maintenance, Air Force” $123 584,000

“0 ration and maintenance, Defense Agencles” $’T4 400,000 and

dition, $15,000,000 of funds heretofore made available in ﬁscai
ear 1977 only for the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the
niformed Services shall be available without regard to that limita-
tion;

“QOperation and maintenance, Army Reserve”, $6,689,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $1,800,000 ;
“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”, $35,000;
“Qperation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”, $4,825,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, $17,866,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $17.400 000
“Natmnal Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practlce, Army 2

$9,000;
“Court of Military Appeals, Defense”, $47,000;

Fammy Housine

“Family Housing, Defense”, $5,512,000 (and an increase of
$5,512,000 in the limitation on Department of Defense, operation,
mmntenance) ;

Derense Crvin PREPAREDNESS AGENCY

“QOperation and maintenance”, $826,000;
“Research, shelter survey, and marklng”, $128,000;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

Corprs oF EncineErs—CrviL

“Operation and maintenance, general”, $18,700,000, to remain avail-
able until expended;
“General expenses”, $1,850,000;

Sorpiers’ Axp Amryen’s Home
“QOperation and maintenance”, $726,000;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Foop anp Drueé ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $8,042,000;

Heaura SERvVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Health Services”, $6,172,000;
“Indian health services”, $7.470,000;

Hearra ResoURCES ADMINISTRATION
“Health Resources”, $2,970,000;

91 STAT.

103



91 STAT. 104 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

CenNtTER rvor Disease CoNtrROL
“Preventive health services”, $4,545,000;
Nariovan Insrrrures or Heavrm
“Office of the Director”, $700,000;

Avrconor, Drue ABuse, ANp MeENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health”, $1,481,000;
“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $4,050,000;

Orrice or Ebucation

“Indian education”, $79,000;
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,457,000;

Narionan Instrrute oF Epucation
“National Institute of Education”, $385,000;
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EpucaTron
“Salaries and expenses”, $306,000;
SociaL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE
“Program administration”, $1,855,000;
Socian, SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase of $36,358,000 in
the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from trust funds) ;

AssisTANT SECRETARY FOR HumAN DEVELOPMENT
“Human development”, $1,824,000;

DrPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Office for Civil Rights”, $700.,000;
“Office of Consumer Affairs”, $50,000;
“General departmental management”, $4,736,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses, Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment”, $12,363,000, of which $6,735,000 shall be Krovided by transfer
from the various funds of the Federal Housing Administration;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureavu or Lanp MANAGEMENT

“Management of lands and resources”, $4,653,000;

Burear or RECLAMATION

“General administrative expenses”, $900,000, which shall be derived
from the reclamation fund;

Orrice oF Water ResearcH aAnp TECHNOLOGY
“Salaries and expenses”, $101,000;
Bureav or Ourpoor RECREATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $216,000;

“Land and water conservation fund”: In addition to the amounts
heretofore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau
of Outdoor Recreation, $226,000 is hereby made available;

Untrep States Fisg axp WILDLIFE SERVICE
“Resource management”, $4,170,000;
NartioNarn, PArRk SEervice

“Qperation of the National Park S?rstem”, $8,688,000;

“Preservation of historie properties”, $133,000, to remain available
until expended;

“John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts”, $28,000;

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $9,297,000;
MiniNG ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,173,000;

Bureav or Mines
“Mines and minerals”, $2,032,000;
SoUuTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

“QOperation and maintenance”, $106,000;

BureAu oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Qperation of Indian programs”, $13,330,000;

Orrice or TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
“Administration of territories”, $26,000, to remain available until
expended ;

“Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands”, $180,000, to remain avail-
able until expended;

91 STAT. 105



91 STAT. 106 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

“Salaries and expenses”, $545,000;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $742,000;
“Departmental operations”, $350,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $900,000;

Lecar AcriviTizs

“Salaries and expenses, gent?ral legal activities”, $2,860,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $1,036,000;
“Salaries and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals”,
$6,123,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service”, $175,000;

Feperar Bureau oF INVESTIGATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $19,400,000;

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $8,515,000;
Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,069,000;
Feperan PrisoN SystEm

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $6,950,000;
“National Institute of Corrections”, $46,000;

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
EvmrroyMeENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

“Program administration”, $2,051,000, together with not to exceed
$1,247,000 which may be expended from the Employment Security
Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of
which $226,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions of 38
U.S.C. 2001-2003 ;

LABoR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,543,000;
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,987,000, together with $10,000 which ma;
be expended from the Special Fund in accordance with sections 39 (c
and 45(j) of the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation
33 USC 939, Act;
945.



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Bureav oF LABOR STATISTICS

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,099,000, of which $202,000 shall be avail-
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for expenses
of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of temporary
personnel assigned to this project without regard to competitive eivil
service requirements;

DeparmyeNtan MaNAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, including $53,000 for the President’s Com-
mittee on Employment of the Handicapped, $2,152,000, together with

not to exceed $7,000 to be derived from the Employment Security
Administration aczount, Unemployment Trust Fund ;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ApyiNisTRATION oF ForricN Arrans

“Salaries and expenses”, $7,200,000;
“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad”,
$150,000, to remain available until expended ;

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND (CCONFERENCES

“Missions to international organizations”, $200,000
“International trade negotiations”, $50,000;

IntERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: “Salaries and expenses”, $240,000;

* American sections, international commissions”, $50,000 ;

“International fisheries commissions”, $50,000;

Epvcarionarn ExcHANGE

“Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities™, $500,000;
OTHER
“Migration and refugee assistance”, $30,000;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,200,000;
Coasr Guarp
“Operating expenses”, $19,803,000, of which $4,803,000 is to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Retired pay”;

“Reserve training”, $1,100,000;

FEpERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

“Operations”, $71,800,000;
“Operation and maintenance, metropolitan Washington airports”,
$800,000;

91 STAT.

107



91 STAT. 108

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Feperar, Hicoway ADMINISTRATION

“Motor carrier safety”, $263,000;
. “Limitation on general operating expenses” (increase of $3,700,000
in the limitation on general operating expenses) ;

Narronan Hrieaway Trarric SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Traffic and highway safety”, $958,000, of which $335,000 shall be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund;

FEpERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

“Office of the Administrator”, $270,000;
“Railroad Safety”, $450,000;

Samnt LawrenceE Seaway DevevopmeNT CorPORATION
“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporation” (increase of $46,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses);
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,022,000;
Froeran Law EnrorcemenT Trainine CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $286,000;
Bureau or GovernmeENT Financian OPERATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,669,000;
Bureav or Arconor, Tosacco, axp Firearms
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,164,000;
Uxrrep States Customs SErvice
“Salaries and expenses”, $12,871,000;
Bureav or tar Mint
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,400,000;
Bureav or taE Pusric Deer
“Administering the public debt”, $1,580,000;
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,080,000;
“Accounts, collection and taxpayer service”, $25,430,000;
“Compliance”, $36,620,000;
Un1rED STATES SECRET SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,380,000;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

“Agency and regional management”, $2,000,000;
“Abatement and control”, $4,000,000;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Disposal of surplus real and related personal property, operating
expenses”, $237,000;

Frperar Bumpines Funp

“Limitations on availability of revenue”, In addition to the aggre-
gate amount heretofore made available for real property management
and related activities in fiscal year 1977, $11,697,000 shall be available
for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for real
property operations is increased to $424,309,000 and the limitation on
the amount available for program direction and centralized services
is increased to $63,843,000;

Feperar SuppLy SERVICE
“QOperating expenses”, $4.871,000;
NarroNan ArcHIVES AND REcCORDS SERVICE

“QOperating expenses”, $1,600,000;
“Records declassification”, $60,000;

AvromaTrep DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
“QOperating expenses”, $356,000;
Feperan, PREPAREDNESS AGENCY

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,024,000;

GeENErRAL MANAGEMENT AND AgeEncy OPERATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $425.000;
“Indian trust accounting”, $112.000;
“Allowances and office staff for former Presidents”, $3,000;

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,954,000;
“Consumer Information Center”, $19,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINTSTRATION

“Research and program management”, $31,575,000;

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”, $128,583,000;

“Medical and prosthetic research”, $2,900,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“(3eneral operating expenses”, $15,500,000;

“Construction, minor projects”, $790,000, to remain available until
expended;

91 STAT. 109



91 STAT. 110 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Acrion
“Operating expenses, domestic programs”, $910,000;
Avvisory Councin oN Historic PRESERVATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $27,000;

Arys CoNTrOL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

“Arms control and disarmament activities”, $200,000;

Crvin. AxroNauTIcS BOARD

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,196,000;

Crvin. Service CoMMISsIoN
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,992,000, together with an additional
amount of $962,000 for current fiscal year administrative expenses for
the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from the
appropriate trust funds of the Commission in amounts determined b,

y

the Commission without regard to other statutes;
Federal Labor Relations Council : “Salaries and expenses”, $72,000;

Commrssion ofF Fine Arts
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,000;
ComnssioNn oN Crvin RicHTs
“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
Commonrty Furures Trapine Commission
“Salaries and expenses”, $470,000;
CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Community services program”, $883,000;
Consumer Propuct SAFeETY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $759,000;
Equar EmproymMENT OproRTUNITY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,663,000;
Exporr-Import BAnk oF THE UNrrED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses”, (increase of $225,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses) ;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977 91 STAT.

Farm CrepiT ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses”, (increase of $347,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses) ;

Feperar Communications CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,215,000;
Feperan Erecrion CoMMission
“Salaries and expenses”, $180,000;
FepEraL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

*Salaries and expenses”, $4,026,000;
“Strategic petroleum reserve”, $140,000;

Feperar, Home Loaxy Bank Boarp

“Limitation on nonadministrative expenses, Federal Home Loan
Bank Board” (inerease of $900,000 in the limitation on nonadminis-
trative expenses) ;

FepERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $340,000 ;
Feperarn MepiatioNn AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $849,000;
Feperar, Powrr Conission
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,590,000;
Feperar, Trave Commission
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,980,000;
ForeroN Cramms SeETTLEMENT CoOMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $17,000;
Ixprax Crams Commission
“Salaries and expenses”, $35,000;
InTELLGENCE CoMMuNITY OVERSIGHT
“Intelligence community oversight”, $235,000;
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
Adyvisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations: “Salaries
and expenses”, $31,000;

Appalachian Regional Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
$28,000;

111



91 STAT. 112 PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

R Delaware River Basin Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
8,000;
. ’Susquehanna River Basin Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
8,000;

InTERNATIONAL TrRADE CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $490,000;
InTERsSTATE CoMmERCE CoMMISSION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,650,000, of which $1,400,000 is to be
derived by transfer from funds preﬂously s.ppropnated for the Office
of Rail Public Counsel ;

NarioNan Caprran Prannine Commrssion
“Salaries and expenses”, $62,000;
Narronan CommissioN oN LiBrArRES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
“Salaries and expenses”, $15,000;
Nartionan FounpatioNn oN THE ArRTs AND HumaNITIES
“Salaries and expenses”, $540,000;
NatroNan Lasor Reratrons Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,132,000;
Narionan MepiatioN Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $54,000
Narronar ScmEnce FounpaTioNn

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,811,000, (and an increase of $1,836,000
in the limitation on program development and management) ;

Nucrear Recuratory Commission

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,350,000, to remain available until
expended ;

OccvpatioNal Sarery axp Hreavra Review CoMyission
“Salaries and expenses”, $150,000;
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $32,000;
RexecoriaTioN Boarp

“Salaries and expenses”, $302,000;



PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

SECURITIES AND ExcHanee CoaMission
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,390,000;

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
“Salaries and expenses”, $250,000;
Smany BusiNess ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,850,000, of which $3,780,000 shall be
derived by transfer from the “Disaster loan fund”, the “Business loan
and investment fund”, the “Lease guarantees revolving fund”, the
“Pollution control equipment contract guarantees revolving fund”,
and the “Surety Bond guarantees revolving fund”;

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,130,000;

“Science information exchange”, $72,000;

“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $377,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for
Scholars”, $20,000;

Tesmrorary STUupy COMMISSIONS

Privacy Protection Study Commission: “Salaries and Expenses”,
$26,000;
’ Uxrtrep States Tax Courr

“Salaries and expenses”, $32,000.
TITLE III

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 302. Except where specifically increased or decreased elsewhere
in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, or provi-
sions affecting appropriations or other funds, available during the
fiscal year 1977, Imiting the amounts which may be expended for
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or author-
izations available for or involving such services, are hereby increased
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or
pursuant to law,

Sec. 303. None of the funds made available under Title TI of this
Act shall be available for any purpose other than increased pay costs
authorized by or pursuant to law.

Sec. 304. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made avail-
able in this Act shall be obligated or expended for the termination or
deferral of any project, activity, or weapons system approved by Con-
gress, except specific projects, activities, or weapons systems for which,
and to the extent, budget authority has been rescinded or deferred
as provided by law.

91 STAT. 113

Fiscal year
limitation.

Ante, p. 97.



91 STAT. 114

90 Stat. 2948.

50 USC app. 451.

2 USC 356.

2 USC 351 et seq.

PUBLIC LAW 95-26—MAY 4, 1977

Sec. 305. Section 204 of the Water Resources Development Act of
1976 is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 204. Appropriations for any project which is authorized for
initial construction by this Act are authorized for those fiscal years
which begin on or after October 1, 1977.7.

Sec. 306. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made avail-
able in this Aect shall be obligated or expended for salaries or
expenses in connection with the dismissal of any pending indictments
for violations of the Military Selective Service Act alleged to have
occurred between August 4, 1964 and March 28, 1973, or the termina-
tion of any investigation now pending alleging violations of the
Military Selective Service Act between August 4, 1964 and March 28,
1973, or permitting any person to enter the United States who is or
may be precluded from entering the United States under 8 U.S.C.
1182(a) (22) or under any other law, by reason of having committed
or s;{aparently committed any violation of the Military Selective Serv-
ice Act.

Skec. 307. None of the funds contained in this Act shall be used for
any adjustments or increases in the rates of pay for legislative offices
and positions within the purview of subparagraphs (A) and (B) of
subsection (f) of section 225 of Public Law 90-206 made effective
pursuant to section 225 of the Postal Revenue and Federal Salary Act
of 1967 (Public Law 90-206).

Approved May 4, 1977.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 95-68 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 95-166 (Comm. of

Conference).
SENATE REPORT No. 95-64 (Comm. on Appropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 123 (1977):
Mar. 16, considered and passed House.
Apr. 1, considered and passed Senat led
Apr. 21, House agreed to conference report; receded and concurred in certain
Senate amendments; amended certain Senate amendments and insisted on its
disagreement to Senate amendment No. 35.
Apr. 22, Senate agreed to conference report; receded and concurred in House
amendments toagenate amendments and receded from amendment No. 35.




